INSTRUCTION MANUAL
THE MONTAGUE COMPANY
1830 Stearman Avenue  P.O. BOX 4954
HAYWARD,CA 94540-4954
TEL: 510/785-8822  FAX: 510/785-3342
Gas Fired
Salamander
MONTAGUE

with the relevant regulations, standards, codes of practice, and the related publications of the
country of destination.
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
SBE3418 ………………………………….. 34” (864mm) wide
SBE3618 ………………………………….. 36” (914mm) wide
GENERAL INFORMATION
1. Check carton or crate for possible damage sustained during transit. Carefully remove unit from
carton or crate and again check for damage. Any damage to the appliance must be reported to
the carrier immediately.
2. All other packing material must be removed from unit. Any protective material covering
stainless steel parts must also be removed.
3. The type of gas and supply pressure that the equipment was set up for at the factory is noted
on the data plate and on the packaging. This type of gas supply must be used.
4. Do not remove permanently affixed labels, warnings, or data plates from the appliance, for this
may invalidate the manufacturer’s warranty.
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
GAS SUPPLY
The gas pipe connection is made at the top right hand side of the equipment. The size of the pipe
work supplying the appliance must not be less than the inlet connection which is 1/2” pipe.  An
isolating cock is recommended to be close to the appliance to allow shut down during an
emergency or routine servicing. After installation, the complete pipe work must be checked for
soundness.
DATA PLATE LOCATION
The data plate is readily accessible, located on left hand side of inner liner. It contains all of the
pertinent information required by the installer.
4
INSTALLATION
MODEL
2nd FAMILY, GROUP H 3rd FAMILY, GROUP 3P
(G20 @ 20 mbar) NATURAL GAS (G31 @ 37 mbar) PROPANE
Per burner / section Per burner / section
kW BTU/HR kW BTU/HR
SBE3418 12.3 42,000 12.3 42,000
SBE3618 12.3 42,000 12.3 42,000
TABLE A: HEAT INPUT (GROSS) PER BURNER
  2nd FAMILY, GROUP H 3rd FAMILY, GROUP 3P
MODEL Setting Pressure
Injector Size
Setting Pressure
Injector Size   (G20 @ 20 mbar)         G31 @ 37 mbar
  mbar "W.C." I.D.# mm mbar "W.C." I.D. # mm
SBE3418 15 6.00 31 3.05 25 10.00 47 1.99
SBE3618 15 6.00 31 3.05 25 10.00 47 1.99
TABLE B: SETTING PRESSURE INJECTOR SIZE
NOTE: The pressure must be measured at the pressure test nipple located on the
manifold pipe with the burner lit.
MODEL
2nd FAMILY, GROUP H 3rd FAMILY, GROUP 3P
PILOT FLAME LENGTH
(G20 @ 20 mbar) (G31 @37 mbar)
NATURAL GAS PROPANE
mm Ins. mm Ins. mm Ins.
SBE3418 25 1.0 32 1.25 12.5 0.5
SBE3618 25 1.0 32 1.25 12.5 0.5
TABLE C: AERATION SHUTTER SETTING / PILOT FLAME LENGTH
INSTALLATION
5
INSTALLATION
GENERAL INSTALLATION
SITING
The floor on which the range and salamander broiler are to be sited must be capable of